## 502020048 08/09/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard B. Ashman	10/11/2006
Eugene Antoine Jr.	10/11/2006
Charles R. Strand	10/11/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	InteliFUSE, Inc.		
Street Address:	2117 Veterans Blvd, #359		
City:	Metairie		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70002		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13540175

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2033271096

 Phone:
 2033246155

 Email:
 acalka@ssjr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen P. McNamara
Address Line 1: 986 Bedford St.

Address Line 2: St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	05189_P0007C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen P. McNamara

## Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment to InteliFUSE Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment to InteliFUSE Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment to InteliFUSE Inc#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028759 FRAME: 0475

OF \$40.00 13540175

502020048

05189-P0007C 13/540.175

Docket No. 102808-200-1 of 3

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard B. Ashman, residing at 1407 First Street, New Orleans LA 70130, Eugene Antoine, Jr., residing at 2223 State Street, New Orleans LA 70118, and Charles R. Strand residing at 4836 Indianola Way, La Canada, CA 91011; have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND DEVICE FOR HEATING OR COOLING SHAPE MEMORY SURGICAL DEVICES for which we:

$\square$	have executed	l an application	for Letters F	atent of	the Unite	d States of e	even date
	herewith;						
	have filed an	application for	Letters Pate	nt of the	United S	itates on	under
	Serial No.	; and				h an address of 21 etairie, LA 70002	17 Veterans Blvd, #359

WHEREAS, InteliFUSE, Inc. organized under the laws of Delaware, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said IntelifUSE, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hexeafter be filled for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to the said Intelif-USE, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the

PATENT REEL: 028759 FRAME: 0476

05189-P0007C 13/540,175 102808-200 2 of 3

terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said InteliFUSE, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said InteliFUSE, Inc. its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY further assign and transfer to InteliFUSE, Inc. all priority rights derived from such application therefor by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention and we do hereby assign and transfer to InteliFUSE, Inc. the sole right to file further applications for patents under the patent laws of any country of the world based on any improvements disclosed in said application as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

AND INTELIFUSE, INC. HEREBY assumes all right, title, and interest in and to this application and the improvements disclosed therein, any Letters Patents or reissues or reexamined patents that may be granted upon said application, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters patent are or may be granted or reissued or reexamined.

PATENT REEL: 028759 FRAME: 0477

05189-P0007C 13/540,175 -102808-200 3 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 10/11/0 G

Date: 10/11/06

Date: 10/11/06

Richard B. Ashman

Eugene Antoine, Jr.

Charles R. Strand

\17049\3\617500.1

PATENT REEL: 028759 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 08/09/2012